

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

ROBERT W. CLOUGH, II., individually)
and on behalf of a class of all persons and)
entities similarly situated,)

Case No. 1:17-cv-00411-PB

Plaintiff,)

v.)

REVENUE FRONTIER, LLC, SUPREME)
DATA CONNECTIONS, LLC and)
WILLIAM ADOMANIS,)

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NATURE AND BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	2
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	5
A. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures	5
B. Release	6
C. Class Representative Incentive Award	6
D. Attorneys' Fees and Costs	6
E. Remaining Funds	7
IV. NOTICE AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION	7
V. The Settlement Agreement Should Be Preliminarily Approved As Fair, Reasonable And Adequate	9
A. The Settlement Resulted From Arm's Length Negotiations -- It is Not the Product of Collusion	11
B. The Factual Record Was Well Developed Through Independent Investigation ...	12
C. The Settlement Was Negotiated by Experienced Counsel	13
D. Continued Litigation Came With Significant Risks	13
VI. The Court Should Certify a Settlement Class	18
A. Rule 23(a)'s Requirements Are Satisfied	18
1. Numerosity	18
2. Commonality	19
3. Typicality	19
4. Adequacy of Representation	20
B. Rule 23(b)'s requirements are satisfied	21
1. Predominance	21
2. Superiority	22
VII. SCHEDULE OF EVENTS	23
VII. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair v. Sorenson</i> , 134 F.R.D. 13 (D. Mass. 1991).....	20
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons – Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09-910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011)	16
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	
<i>Berman v. Narragansett Racing Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Burstein v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 153 F.R.D. 488 (D. Mass. 1994).....	20
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	10-11
<i>City Pshp. Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	8
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116, 119, 121 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 159 (1974).....	7

In re Employee Benefit Plans Secs. Litig.,
 No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993)9

Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc., 7th Circuit Court of Appeals, Action No. 19-
 1739 (February 19, 2020)16

Garcia v. Johanns,
 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22

Gary v. TrueBlue, Inc., Case No. 17-cv-10544, 2018 WL 3647046 (E.D. Mich.
 Aug. 1, 2018)16

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations, LLC, 202 U.S. App. LEXIS 2481 (January 27,
 2020)16

Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC, No. 4:14CV00069 ERW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 144501, at *6-9 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 7, 2017) 17-18

Gorsey v. I.M. Simon & Co.,
 121 F.R.D. 135 (D. Mass. 1988).....19

Grace v. Perception Technology, Inc.,
 128 F.R.D. 165 (D. Mass. 1989).....23

Greenspun v. Bogan,
 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....8

Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.,
 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)20

Hatisberry v. Lee,
 311 U.S. 32 (1941).....19

Herrick v. GoDaddy.com LLC, No. CV-16-00254-PHX-DJH, 2018 WL 2229131
 (D. Ariz. May 14, 2018)16

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191, 1196 (7th Cir. 1996)11

Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, No. 17-cv-11492, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 138445 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2018).....16

King v. Time Warner Cable Inc., 894 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2018)15

Krimes v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 No. 15-5087, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79434 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2017).....18

Lazar v. Pierce,
 757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985).....9

In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....9

Manchaca v. Chater,
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....13

Marshall v. CBE Group, Inc., Case No. 2:16-cv-02046-GMN, 2018 WL 1567852
(D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018)16

Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)9

Milstein v. Huck,
600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 7-8

Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC, 797 F.3d 1302, 1305 (11th Cir. 2015)2

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....19

Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003).....19

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)9

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....23

Phillips Randolph Enters., LLC v. Rice Fields, No. 06-4968, 2007 WL 129052
(N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2007)16

Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., No. 16 C 10858, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125043
(N.D. Ill. July 26, 2018) 14-16

In re Polymedia Corp. Sec. Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 27 (D. Mass. 2004).....19

Randle v. SpecTran,
129 F.R.D. 386 (D. Mass. 1988).....23

Rossini v. Olgivy & Mather, Inc.,
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....22

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005).....19, 20

Synfuel Techs., Inc., v. DHL Express (USA), Inc. 463 F.3d 646, 653 (7th Cir. 2006)11

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)13

Waste Mgt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray, 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....22

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2311

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 21-23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)10, 11, 18

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778.....22

H. Newberg, A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002)9, 10, 12
